

No. 21-8042

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

IN RE: NIASPAN ANTITRUST LITIGATION A.G.C. BUILDING TRADES WELFARE PLAN; CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND; ELECTRICAL WORKERS 242 AND 294 HEALTH & WELFARE FUND; INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 49 HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND; INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 132 HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND; NEW ENGLAND ELECTRICAL WORKERS BENEFITS FUND; PAINTERS DISTRICT COUNCIL NO. 30 HEALTH & WELFARE FUND; UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS LOCAL 1776 & PARTICIPATING EMPLOYERS HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND; MILES WALLIS; CAROL PRASSE,

Appellants.

On Permission to Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Dubois, D.J.; D. Ct. Case No. 13-md-2460)

BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

JOSHUA P. DAVIS
BERGER MONTAGUE PC
59A Montford Ave.
Mill Valley, CA 94941
(415) 215-0962
jdavis@bm.net

RANDY M. STUTZ
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 905-5420
rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 19, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ASCERTAINABILITY STANDARD IS PRACTICAL	4
II. CLASS ANTITRUST CLAIMS IN THE PRESCRIPTION DRUG INDUSTRY GENERALLY SATISFY THE ASCERTAINABILITY STANDARD	11
A. Legal Obligations	12
B. Business Needs	14
C. Financial Incentives	18
III. EXTENSIVE DATA ASSURES END-PAYOR CLASS CLAIMS IN PARTICULAR SATISFY THE ASCERTAINABILITY STANDARD	20
IV. POLICY SUPPORTS APPLYING THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS TO PRIVATE ANTITRUST CLAIMS IN THE PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	6
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	10
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946)	10
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015)	3, 8, 9, 10, 22
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	7, 8, 9, 10, 22
<i>City Select Auto Sales, Inc. v. BMW Bank of North America, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2017)	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Southern Photo Materials Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 359 (1925)	11
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013)	25
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	7
<i>Hargrove v. Sleepy’s LLC</i> , 974 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2020)	3, 7, 10
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013)	7, 9
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 3:14-md-02516, Ruling and Order, ECF 766 (D. Conn. Mar. 6, 2018)	22

<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-md-02516, Order Approving Distribution of Settlement Fund, Approving Payments of Claims Administrator, Approving Late-Filed Claims, and Award of Attorneys’ Fees from Set Aside Fund, ECF 880 (D. Conn. Jan. 6, 2021)	23
<i>In re EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP) Marketing, Sales Practices and Anti- trust Litig.</i> , No. 17-md-2785-DDC-TJJ, 2020 WL 1180550 (D. Kan. Mar. 10, 2020)	22
<i>In re Impax Labs., Inc.</i> , FTC No. 9373, 2019 FTC Lexis 25 (Mar. 28, 2019)	24
<i>In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-md-02521, End-Payor Plaintiffs’ Second Post-Distribution Accounting, ECF 1087 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2020)	23
<i>In re Loestrin 24 FE Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:13-md-2472, Order Approving End-Payor Plaintiffs’ Distribution of the Settlement Funds, ECF 1470 (D.RI. Aug. 18, 2021)	23
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-2409, Rule 54(b) Entry of Judgment, ECF 1586 (D. Mass. Sept. 28, 2015)	23
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-2409, Jury Verdict, ECF 1383 (D. Mass. Dec. 5, 2014)	23
<i>In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14 C 10150, 2021 WL 3627733 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2021)	22
<i>In re Ranbaxy Generic Drug Application Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 19-md-02878-NMG, 2021 WL 1947982 (D. Mass. May 14, 2021)	22
<i>In re Restasis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 335 F.R.D. 1 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	22
<i>In re Solodyn (Minocycline Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:14-md-02503, Order Approving End-Payor Plaintiffs’ Motion for Distribution of the Settlement Funds, ECF 1192 (D. Mass. Oct. 11, 2019).....	23

<i>In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride and Nalaxone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 3d 12 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	22
<i>In re Thalomid & Revlimid Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CV 14-6997, Order, ECF 325 (D.N.J. Oct. 2, 2020)	22
<i>In re Thalomid & Revlimid Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CV 14-6997, Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Unopposed Motion to Distribute Notice to the Settlement Class, Appoint Notice and Claims Administrator, and for Approval of the Plan of Allocation, ECF 314 (D.N.J. May 20, 2020)	23
<i>In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 18-md-2836, 2021 WL 3704727 (E.D. Va. Aug. 20, 2021).....	22
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	8, 9
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	6
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931)	10, 11
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	10
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	27

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 360eee-1 (2021)	13, 14
42 U.S.C § 1320d (2021)	12

RULES & REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	6
21 C.F.R. § 207.33 (2021)	13
42 C.F.R. § 423.505 (2021).....	13
45 C.F.R. § 160.103 (2021).....	12
45 C.F.R. § 162.923 (2021).....	12
45 C.F.R. § 162.1102 (2021)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anthem BlueCross, <i>Administrative Services (ASO Plans)</i> , Anthem.com, https://www.anthem.com/employer/life-and-disability/products-services/ (last visited Jan. 14, 2022)	16
BusinessWire, <i>Cigna to Acquire Express Scripts for \$67 Billion</i> (Mar. 8, 2018, 6:00 AM), https://www.business- wire.com/news/home/20180308005488/en/Cigna-Acquire-Express-Scripts-67- Billion	16
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Glossary</i> , CMS.gov, https://www.cms.gov/apps/glossary/default.asp?Letter=T&Language=English (last visited Jan. 14, 2022)	17
Cigna Corp., 2016 Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 23, 2017).....	17
Companies Market Cap, <i>IQVIA</i> , CompaniesMarketCap.com, https://companies- marketcap.com/iqvia/marketcap/ (last visited Jan. 14, 2022)	20
John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, <i>Not Treble Damages: Cartel Recoveries Are Mostly Less than Single Damages</i> , 100 Iowa L. Rev. 1997 (2015)	26
John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, <i>Cartels as Rational Business Strategy: Crime Pays</i> , 34 Cardozo L. Rev. 437 (2012)	26

Terry Moon Cronk, <i>Defense Official Calls Artificial Intelligence the New Oil</i> , DOD News (Oct. 19, 2020), available at https://www.defense.gov/News/News-Stories/Article/Article/2386956/defense-official-calls-artificial-intelligence-the-new-oil/#:~:text=Artificial%20intelligence%20is%20the%20new,chief%20technology%20officer%20said%20Oct	18
Joshua P. Davis & Rose Kohles, 2020 Antitrust Annual Report: Class Action Filings in Federal Court 2 (Aug. 2021), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3898782	26
Joshua P. Davis & Robert H. Lande, <i>Defying Conventional Wisdom: The Case for Private Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 48 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (2013)	26
Express Scripts, <i>Research</i> , Express-Scripts.com, https://www.express-scripts.com/corporate/insights/research (last visited Jan. 14, 2022)	18
Executive Off. of the President, Exec. Order on Promoting Competition in the American Economy, No. 14036 § 5(h)(iii)	26
Adam J. Fein, <i>The Top Pharmacy Benefit Managers of 2020: Vertical Integration Drives Consolidation</i> , Drug Channels Inst. (April 6, 2021), available at https://www.drugchannels.net/2021/04/the-top-pharmacy-benefit-managers-pbms.html	16
Robin Feldman, <i>Antitrust Law: Pharmaceutical “Pay for Delay” Reexamined</i> , in 5 <i>The Judges’ Book 2021: Scholarship for the Bench</i> (2021), available at https://repository.uchastings.edu/judgesbook/vol5/iss1/4/	25
Martin Ford, <i>AI as the New Electricity</i> , in <i>Rule of the Robots: How Artificial Intelligence Will Transform Everything</i> (2021)	18
FTC Mem., <i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-civ-2141, 2015 WL 5583757 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 2015)	25
FTC Staff Study, <i>Pay-for-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions</i> (Jan. 2010)	24, 25

IQVIA, <i>Available IQVIA Data</i> , IQVIA.com, https://www.iqvia.com/insights/the-iqvia-institute/available-iqvia-data (last visited Jan. 14, 2022)	19
IQVIA, <i>Human Data Science</i> , IQVIA.com, https://www.iqvia.com/insights/human-data-science (last visited Jan. 14, 2022)	20
Michael Kades, <i>Competitive Edge: Underestimating the Cost of Underenforcing U.S. Antitrust Laws</i> , Wash. Center for Equitable Growth (Dec. 13, 2019), https://equitablegrowth.org/competitive-edge-underestimating-the-cost-of-underenforcing-u-s-antitrust-laws/	24
Robert H. Lande, <i>Are Antitrust ‘Treble’ Damages Really Single Damages?</i> , 54 Ohio St. L. J. 115 (1993)	27
Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, <i>Comparing Deterrence from Private Enforcement and Criminal Enforcement of the U.S. Antitrust Laws</i> , 2011 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 315 (2011)	26
Angelica LaVito, <i>CVS creates new health-care giant as \$69 billion merger with Aetna officially closes</i> , CNBC (Nov. 28, 2018, 12:19 PM), https://www.cnbc.com/2018/11/28/cvs-creates-new-health-care-giant-as-69-billion-aetna-merger-closes.html	16
Nat’l Assoc. of Ins. Comms., 2019 NAIC Health Risk-Based Capital Report 31–32, <i>in</i> Risk-Based Capital Forecasting and Instructions – Health, 2019 (Aug. 16, 2019), https://www.in.gov/idoi/files/2020_Health.pdf	17
Nat’l Assoc. of Ins. Comms., <i>Risk-Based Capital</i> , NAIC.org, https://content.naic.org/cipr_topics/topic_riskbased_capital.htm (last updated Nov. 11, 2021)	17
Nat’l Assoc. of Ins. Comms., U.S. Health Insurance Industry 2019 Annual Results Tbl. 1, at 1 (2020), <i>available at</i> https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/2019%20Health%20Industry%20Commentary_0.pdf	17
Peter Olson & Louise Sheiner, <i>The Hutchins Center Explains: Prescription Drug Spending</i> , Brookings.edu (Apr. 26, 2018), https://www.brookings.edu/blog/up-front/2017/04/26/the-hutchins-center-explains-prescription-drug-spending/	26

Optum, *Addressing the need for real-world observational research solutions 1–2* (Optum white paper, 2018), available at <https://www.optum.com/content/dam/optum3/optum/en/resources/white-papers/heor-observational-research-sol-wp.pdf>..... 19

Optum, *Meeting real-world evidence challenges*, Optum.com, <https://www.optum.com/business/resources/library/real-world-evidence.html> (last visited Jan. 14, 2022) 19

Pharmacy Benefits Manager Services Contract between the State of Tennessee and OptumRx, Inc. § A.19, at 24 (Feb. 22, 2019), available at <https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/tenncare/rfp/Curent%20PBM%20Contract%20-%20Optum3186500600.pdf>..... 15, 18

Press Release, NCPDP, Surescripts Joins NCPDP’s Elite Partner Program, Committing to the Highest Level of Sustained Support for NCPDP (Jan. 12, 2022), available at <https://www.ncdp.org/NCPDP/media/pdf/PressRelease/Surescripts-Joins-NCPDP-Elite-Partner-Program-012919.pdf?ext=.pdf>..... 12

Prime Therapeutics, *Our History*, PrimeTherapeutics.com, <https://www.primetherapeutics.com/about/our-history/> (last visited Jan. 14, 2022) 16

Symphony Health, *IDV Fact Sheet*, SymphonyHealth.com, <https://symphony-health.com/insights/idv-fact-sheet> (last visited Jan. 14, 2022)..... 19

Walgreens Health Initiatives, Inc., Pharmacy Manual (Jan. 2011), available at https://web.archive.org/web/20180729134041/http://www.walgreenshealth.com/pdf/forms/Revised_Pharmacy_Manual_2010_Revised_04072010.pdf..... 14

Henry A. Waxman et al., *Getting to Lower Prescription Drug Prices: The Key Drivers of Costs and What Policymakers Can Do to Address Them 6–7* (Oct. 2020), https://www.commonwealthfund.org/sites/default/files/2020-10/Waxman_GettingtoLowerRxPrices_report_v3.pdf..... 25, 26
